



Community Development Department
Engineering Division

Street Reconstruction Montara Area

Project #: 2013-05

Bid Date: July 10, 2013

1. Notice Inviting Bids
2. Bid Schedule
3. Addendums / RFI
4. Plan Holders List
5. Bid Summary

NOTICE INVITING SEALED BIDS
STREET RECONSTRUCTION - MONTARA AREA
PROJECT NO. 2013-05
IN THE CITY OF BARSTOW, CALIFORNIA

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Barstow as AGENCY, invites sealed bids for the above stated project and will receive such bids in the office of the City Clerk, 220 E. Mountain View St., Suite A, Barstow California 92311 up to the hour of 2:00 p.m., on the 10th day of July, 2013. **The bids will be publicly opened and read at 2:00 p.m. on July 10, 2013**, in the Council Chambers of City Hall at 220 E. Mountain View St., Barstow, California 92311.

The Engineer's Estimate for this project is \$ 4,624,786.00

The project consists of demolition of: existing asphalt removal, curb & gutter, drive approaches, ramps, spandrels, sidewalks, concrete drainage structures, AC milling, fence. Construction of: cement treat sub-grade, asphalt overly, asphalt pavement, grading, excavation, curb, curb & gutter, commercial drive approach, ADA ramps, truncated domes, sidewalk, spandrels, concrete pavement, fence, striping and signage, erosion control and SWPPP installation and maintenance. The project is located on the following streets: Montara Rd., Armory Rd., Broadway Ave., Broadway Ct., Windy Pass, Karen Ct., Solana Ct., Candlelight St, Starlight St., Opal St., Higgins Rd., Forane St., Arturo Benavidez Dr., Church St., De Anza St., Paloma St., Calico Dr., Harry Smith Dr., Sunset St., Sunset Ct., Aurora Way, Clarence Griego Dr., in the City of Barstow, California, 92311.

A Mandatory Job Walk will be held on June 26, 2013 at 9:00am at the Barstow City Hall, at 220 E. Mountain View St., in the City of Barstow, California, 92311.

Compact Disks (CD) containing the plans, specifications, and contract documents are available from the City of Barstow, 220 E. Mountain View St., Suite A, Barstow, California 92311 upon payment of a **\$25.00** non-refundable fee if picked up, or payment of a **\$35.00** non-refundable fee if mailed. In accordance with the provisions of California Public Contract Code § 3300, and Business and Professions Code § 7028.15(e), the City has determined that the contractor shall possess a valid **Class A or Class B** CONTRACTOR'S license at the time that the contract is awarded. Failure to possess the specified license shall render the bid as non-responsive and shall act as a bar to award of the contract to any bidder not possessing said license at the time of the award.

CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED BY LAW TO BE LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD. ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING A CONTRACTOR MAY BE REFERRED TO THE REGISTRAR, CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD, and P.O. BOX 2600 SACRAMENTO, CA 95826. At the time the contract is awarded, the contractor shall be properly licensed in accordance with the laws of this state. The first payment for work or material shall not be made unless and until the Registrar of Contractors verifies to the City that the records of the Contractors' State License Board indicate that the contractor was properly licensed at the time the contract was awarded. Any bidder or contractor not so licensed shall be subject to all legal

penalties imposed by law including, but not limited to, any appropriate disciplinary action by the Contractors' State Board. Failure of the bidder to obtain proper and adequate licensing for an award of a contract shall constitute a failure to execute the contract and shall result in the forfeiture of the security of the bidder. (Public Contract Code § 20103.5)

Bids must be prepared on the approved bid forms in conformance with INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS and submitted in the envelopes provided, seal and plainly marked on the outside:

“SEALED BID FOR STREET RECONSTRUCTION - MONTARA AREA
PROJECT NO. 2013-05
DO NOT OPEN WITH REGULAR MAIL”

The bid must be accompanied by a bid guarantee in the amount of 10% of the total bid **by 2:00 p.m. on July 10, 2013**. More specifically, pursuant to Public Contract Code §§ 20170 and 20171, all bids for the project shall be presented, under sealed cover and shall be accompanied by one of the following forms of bidder's security in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the bid: (a) cash; (b) a cashier's check made payable to the City of Barstow; (c) a certified check made payable to the City of Barstow; or (d) a bidder's bond executed by an admitted surety insurer, made payable to the City of Barstow. Such security shall be forfeited should the successful bidder to whom the contract is awarded fail to timely execute the contract and deliver the necessary bonds and insurance certificates as specified in the contract documents.

To the extent applicable, at any time during the term of the Agreement for the proposed project, the successful bidder may, at its own expense, substitute securities equivalent to the amount withheld as retention (or the retained percentage) in accordance with Public Contract Code § 22300.

Pursuant to California Civil Code § 3247, a payment bond is required to be submitted for all projects estimated in excess of \$25,000.00

The City has determined that the proposed project is a public works project subject to the provisions of Labor Code § 1720 thereby requiring the Contractor to pay the prevailing wage rates for all work performed under the Contract.

The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim Merrell, at Merrell Johnson Companies (760)240-8000.

BY ORDER OF the City Council of the City of Barstow, California.



RE: City of Barstow
Project #2013-05 – Montara Area – Street Reconstruction
Addendum #1
July 8, 2013

Dear Bidders:

The attached information constitutes Addendum #1 for the City of Barstow Project #2013-05 - Montara Area – Street Reconstruction

- **The Bid Date has been moved to July 9, 2013 at 2pm. at the Barstow City Hall.**
- An Acknowledgement sheet is attached to this addendum for bidders to certify that they have received and read this addendum. **This sheet must be attached to the official bid.**



July 11, 2013

ADDENDUM NO. 1

**PROJECT 2013-05
Montara Area
Street Reconstruction**

This addendum is hereby made part of the contract documents to the same extent as though it was originally included.

The bid opening date and time has changed to July 9, 2013 at 2:00 p.m.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact James Merrell, at James.Merrell@MerrellJohnson.com, or at telephone (760) 240-8000

James Merrell

**City of Barstow - Project 2013-05 Montara Area - Street
Reconstruction**

Company Name

Representative's Name

By initialing below, we certify that we have received and reviewed the project specifications and related project addendum # 1 for this project.

Project Specifications:

Addendum # 1:

CITY OF BARSTOW
220 E MOUNTAIN VIEW ST
BARSTOW CA 92311

Plan Holders

TEL: (760) 255-5156
FAX: (760) 256-1750

Project # 2013-05

Street Improvements Montara Area
Armory Road to the North
Rimrock Rock on the South

1SqFt Planroom c/o PlanIT Reprographics	77738 Flora Road	Palm Desert, CA 92211	(800) 364-2059	(866) 570-8187
AGC Plan Rooms	4355 Ruffin Road	San Diego, Ca 92123	(858) 874-8560	(858) 874-8569
All Valley Reprographics & Planroom, Inc	15353 Anacapa Rd	Victorville, CA 92392	(760) 243-2111	(760) 243-2131
Bid America	41085 Elm Street	Murrieta, CA 92562	(909) 813-2084	(951) 600-0615
Construction Bidboard	11622 El Camino Real	San Diego, CA 92130	(800) 479-5314	(619) 688-0585
Construction Notebook	3131 Meade Avenue, Suite B	Las Vegas, NV 89102	(702) 876-8660	(702) 876-5683
Mcgraw-Hill	4300 Beltway Place	Arlington, tx 76018	(877) 903-1907	(909) 987-1581
Reed Construction Data	30 Technology Parkway South	Norcross, GA 30092	(800) 317-0870	(877) 509-8463
Cooley Construction Inc	P.O. Box 401810 (92340)	Hesperia, CA 92345	(760) 948-8400	(760) 948-8439
Sully Miller	17540 Turner Rd	Victorville, CA 92392	(760) 241-3384	(760) 243-8056
Hardy and Harper	1314 E Warner	Santa Ana, Ca 92705	(714) 444-1851	
Skanska/ USA	1995 Agua Mansa Road	Riverside, CA 92509	(951) 684-5360	(951) 788-2449
Vance Corporation	2271 N. Locust Ave.	Rialto, CA 92377	(909) 355-4333	(909) 355-4339
Pavement Recycling Systems, Inc	10240 San Sevaine Way	Mira Loma, CA 91752	(951) 682-1091	(951) 682-1094

Number of Plan Holders 14

Date: 7/8/2013

BID SUMMARY
PROJECT 2013-05

2013-05 - Montara Area - Street Reconstruction

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		SULLY-MILLER		VANCE CORPORATION		COOLEY CONSTRUCTION	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	RUBBERIZED ASPHALT OVERLAY 1.5"	SF	997,066		\$ -	\$ 0.88	\$ 877,418.08	\$ 0.90	\$ 897,359.40	\$ 0.92	\$ 917,300.72
2	ASPHALT PAVING HOT MIX 2.5"	SF	729,711		\$ -	\$ 1.14	\$ 831,870.54	\$ 1.25	\$ 912,138.75	\$ 1.14	\$ 831,870.54
3	CEMENT TREAT & PROCESS SUBGRADE 6"	SF	423,456		\$ -	\$ 0.50	\$ 211,728.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 190,555.20	\$ 0.60	\$ 254,073.60
4	CONCRETE SPANDREL	EA	40		\$ -	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 220,000.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 232,000.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 244,000.00
5	8" CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER	LF	348		\$ -	\$ 27.00	\$ 9,396.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 8,700.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 12,528.00
6	CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4"	SF	829		\$ -	\$ 6.50	\$ 5,388.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 4,974.00	\$ 7.10	\$ 5,885.90
7	SEWER MANHOLES	EA	112		\$ -	\$ 950.00	\$ 106,400.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 95,200.00	\$ 870.00	\$ 97,440.00
8	SEWER MANHOLE ADJ. TO GRADE	EA	4		\$ -	\$ 430.00	\$ 1,720.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,480.00	\$ 5,920.00
9	COMMERCIAL DRIVE APPROACH	SF	404		\$ -	\$ 7.60	\$ 3,070.40	\$ 12.00	\$ 4,848.00	\$ 9.60	\$ 3,878.40
10	CONCRETE PAVEMENT 8"	SF	14,245		\$ -	\$ 10.00	\$ 142,450.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 113,960.00	\$ 7.80	\$ 111,111.00
11	CONCRETE SPILLWAY 6"	SF	301		\$ -	\$ 7.50	\$ 2,257.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 7,525.00	\$ 24.80	\$ 7,464.80
12	ADA CURB RAMP CASE B TYPE 1	EA	3		\$ -	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 5,220.00
13	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER 12"	LF	67		\$ -	\$ 27.00	\$ 1,809.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,675.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 2,077.00
14	CONCRETE CURB 12"	LF	36		\$ -	\$ 25.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 1,656.00
15	ADA CURB RAMP CASE B TYPE 2	EA	17		\$ -	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 32,300.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 28,900.00
16	CONCRETE SPANDREL 12"	EA	1		\$ -	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00
17	RE-INSTALL CHANLINK FENCE	LF	58		\$ -	\$ 57.00	\$ 3,306.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 870.00	\$ 79.00	\$ 4,582.00
18	ASPHALT PAVING HOT MIX 1.5"	SF	719,750		\$ -	\$ 0.72	\$ 518,220.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 539,812.50	\$ 0.75	\$ 539,812.50
19	ASPHALT BASE PAVING HOT MIX 3"	SF	1,853		\$ -	\$ 1.45	\$ 2,686.85	\$ 10.00	\$ 18,530.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,706.00
20	ASHPALT PAVING HOT MIX 4"	SF	4,963		\$ -	\$ 4.30	\$ 21,340.90	\$ 3.00	\$ 14,889.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 11,166.75
21	CONCRETE LOCAL DEPRESSION	EA	2		\$ -	\$ 490.00	\$ 980.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00
22	CORDINATE & ADJUST UTILITIES TO GRADE	LS	1		\$ -	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
23	PULVERIZE AC PAVEMENT 4"	SF	315,277		\$ -	\$ 0.06	\$ 18,916.62	\$ 0.20	\$ 63,055.40	\$ 0.24	\$ 75,666.48
24	PULVERIZE AC PAVEMENT 10"	SF	423,456		\$ -	\$ 0.13	\$ 55,049.28	\$ 0.20	\$ 84,691.20	\$ 0.25	\$ 105,864.00
25	PULVERIZE AC PAVEMENT 4" REMOVE FROM SITE	SF	737,178		\$ -	\$ 0.18	\$ 132,692.04	\$ 0.10	\$ 73,717.80	\$ 0.16	\$ 117,948.48
26	REMOVE ASPHAT PAVEMENT	SF	275		\$ -	\$ 1.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 3,025.00
27	SAW-CUT EXISTING AC PAVING	LF	4,088		\$ -	\$ 1.75	\$ 7,154.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 10,220.00	\$ 2.30	\$ 9,402.40
28	SAW-CUT EXISTING CONCRETE	LF	554		\$ -	\$ 2.30	\$ 1,274.20	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,770.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 1,939.00
29	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER	LF	4,058		\$ -	\$ 6.10	\$ 24,753.80	\$ 8.00	\$ 32,464.00	\$ 7.40	\$ 30,029.20
30	REMOVE EXISITNG CONCRETE SPANDREL	EA	43		\$ -	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 86,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 64,500.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 116,100.00
31	REMOVE EXISITNG CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SF	4,338		\$ -	\$ 1.45	\$ 6,290.10	\$ 2.00	\$ 8,676.00	\$ 2.40	\$ 10,411.20
32	REMOVE SEWER MANHOLE RING, LID & CONCRETE	EA	112		\$ -	\$ 430.00	\$ 48,160.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 44,800.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 44,800.00
33	PROTECT ALL UTILITIES & SURVEY MONUMENTS	LS	1		\$ -	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
34	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SF	377		\$ -	\$ 2.05	\$ 772.85	\$ 6.00	\$ 2,262.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,508.00
35	REMOVE EXISTING BRICK SIDEWALK	SF	60		\$ -	\$ 3.20	\$ 192.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 8.80	\$ 528.00
36	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SPILLWAY	SF	159		\$ -	\$ 2.40	\$ 381.60	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,590.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 2,226.00
37	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE RAMP	LS	786		\$ -	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,358.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,358.00	\$ 4.60	\$ 3,615.60
38	RELOCATE EXISTING SIGN	EA	1		\$ -	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 210.00
39	REMOVE CHAINLINK FENCE	LF	58		\$ -	\$ 29.00	\$ 1,682.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 609.00
40	EDGE MILL 8' WIDE-MICRO MILL REST	SF	987,105		\$ -	\$ 0.14	\$ 138,194.70	\$ 0.15	\$ 148,065.75	\$ 0.19	\$ 187,549.95
41	STRIPING & SIGNAGE	LS	1		\$ -	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 58,000.00
42	TRAFFIC SENSOR LOOPS	EA	2		\$ -	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 2,100.00
43	CONSTRUCTION STAGING/TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS	LS	1		\$ -	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
44	PUBLIC NOTIFICATION	LS	1		\$ -	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
45	MOBILIZATION	LS	1		\$ -	\$ 72,250.00	\$ 72,250.00	\$ 103,327.00	\$ 103,327.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 58,000.00
46	PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR ACCESS	LS	1		\$ -	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 26,000.00
47	SWPPP IMPLEMENTATION	LS	1		\$ -	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 26,300.00	\$ 26,300.00
48	CASH ALLOWANCE	LS	1		\$ -	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00
49	DAILY DELAY DAMAGE	EA	1		\$ -	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 5,300.00
				TOTAL:	\$ -	TOTAL:	\$ 4,115,337.96	TOTAL:	\$ 4,334,334.00	TOTAL:	\$ 4,344,625.52